
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 9 June 2015 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair   

 

Vice-Chair   

 

 Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Andrew Gant Summertown; 

 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax; 

 Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 Councillor Louise Upton North; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR COUNCIL YEAR 2015/16  

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR COUNCIL YEAR 2015/16  

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5 CHRIST CHURCH MEADOW: 15/00760/FUL 11 - 26 

 Site address: Christ Church College, St Aldate's 
 
Proposal: Change of use and extension of existing thatched barn to provide 
accommodation for a visitor shop and ticket office, a café, storage, staff 
accommodation, interpretation space. Demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of new works building and service yard including workshops, 
garages, storage, staff facilities and WCs, parking area and established 
landscaping. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the 
conditions and a legal agreement as set out below; and to authorise officers 
to issue the decision on completion of the legal agreement. 
 
Conditions 
1. Development begun within time limit.  
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Further construction and design details to be submitted.  
4. Samples of materials. 
5. Sample panels on site. 
6. Archaeological investigation and mitigation. 
7. Building recording and details of salvage/reuse of internal features of 

interest. 
8. Tree protection and root protection zone mitigation measures. 
9. Proposed landscaping and tree planting. 
10. Landscaping scheme implementation. 
11. Landscape management plan and implementation (including area 

outside ticket office and café). 
12. Ecological mitigation measures. 
13. Flood risk mitigation measures. 
14. Cycle parking. 
15. Informative: Considerate Contractors Scheme. 

 
Legal Agreement  S106 Heads of Terms, County:   

• to contribute £2,000 towards establishing a new scheduled coach set-
down stop, to include the cost of a pole/flag/information case unit and 
appropriate road markings.   

• The developer to provide some form of wayfinding within or outside 
the thatched barn. 

 

 



 
  
 

 

6 JACOB'S INN, 130 GODSTOW ROAD:15/00998/FUL 27 - 36 

 Site address: Jacob’s Inn (Former Red Lion PH), 130 Godstow Road. 
 
Proposal: Erection of outbuildings and garden structures and formation of 

decking at rear (Retrospective) (Amended Plan). 

 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials as approved. 
4. Exclusion from approved plans. 
5. Use of outside structures. 

 

 

7 14 POLSTEAD ROAD: 15/00035/FUL 37 - 50 

 Site address: 14 Polstead Road, Oxford 
 
Proposal: Conversion of existing flats into 1 x 4 bedroom and 1 x 6 bedroom 
dwelling houses (Use Class C3).Demolition of existing rear extension and 
erection of part single, part two storey rear extension and basement 
extension. Insertion of 5No rooflights in association with loft conversion. 
Erection of porch to side elevation. Formation of 1No front lightwell and 1No 
rear lightwell and installation of iron railings. Creation of 2 new on-site car 
parking spaces. (Amended plans) (Amended description). 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials in the conservation area. 
4. Landscape carry out by completion. 
5. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1. 
6. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1. 
7. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
8. Landscape underground services - tree roots   
9. Boundary treatment. 
10. Traffic Regulation Order. 
11. Driveway construction. 
12. Bin and cycle store details. 

 

 

8 75 HILL TOP ROAD: 15/00684/FUL 51 - 64 

 Site address: Jack Howarth House 75 Hill Top Road. 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing building. Erection of 9 flats on 2 and 3 
floors, (5 x 3-bed, 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed), together with 12 car parking 
spaces, 24 cycle spaces, recycling store and ancillary works. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions 
 
1. Time – outline / reserved matters 

 



 
  
 

 

2. Plans – in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials – samples agree prior to construction 
4. Biodiversity – measures for wildlife 
5. Construction Traffic Management Plan – details prior to construction 
6. Cycle & bin storage – further details prior to substantial completion 
7. further details of PV 
8. SUDS – build in accordance with 
9. Landscape plan – details required 
10. Landscape – planting carry out after completion 
11. Details of boundary treatment prior to occupation 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
The development is liable for CIL. 

 

9 23 UPLAND ROAD: 15/00352/FUL 65 - 72 

 Site address: 23 Upland Park Road. 
 
Proposal: Erection of a part single, part two storey rear and side extension. 
Alterations to roof to form hip to gable, formation of rear roof extension and 
insertion of 2 no. front dormer windows and 1 no. rear dormer window in 
association with loft conversion. (Amended plans). 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials as specified. 
4. Large domestic extension/granny flat. 
5. Amenity no additional windows. 

 

 

10 96-97 GLOUCESTER GREEN: 14/02663/FUL 73 - 80 

 Site address: 96-97 Gloucester Green. 
 
Proposal: Change of use from Use Class A1 (Retail) to Use Class A3 
(Restaurant). 
 
Officer recommendation: to refuse the application for the following 
reason 
 
The proposed change of use from A1 to A3 at 96 and 97 Gloucester Green 
would presently result in a loss of A1 units within the Secondary shopping 
frontage of the City and is therefore contrary to policy RC.5 of the Oxford 
Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 

 

11 17 LATHBURY ROAD:15/00106/VAR 81 - 92 

 Site address: 17 Lathbury Road. 
 
Proposal: Variation of condition 4 (hours of use of garden) of planning 
permission 95/00761/VTH to allow the garden to be used by nursery children 
for a maximum of 4 hours per day. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 

 



 
  
 

 

conditions 
 
1. Personal permission/max 24 children. 
2. Opening hours. 
3. 
[...]
air will withdraw the opportunity to address the Committee. 
The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting.  
 
10. Members should not:  
(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law;  
(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public; 
(c) proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until the 
reasons for that decision have been formulated; or  
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee must determine 
applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
West Area Planning Committee 

 
9th June 2015 

  
 
Application Number: 15/00760/FUL 

  
Decision Due by: 15th May 2015 

  
Proposal: Change of use and extension of existing thatched barn to 

provide accommodation for a visitor shop and ticket office, a 
café, storage, staff accommodation, interpretation space. 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of new works 
building and service yard including workshops, garages, 
storage, staff facilities and WCs, parking area and 
established landscaping. 

  
Site Address: Christ Church College StAldate's Oxford Oxfordshire 

(Appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Holywell Ward 
 
Agent: Terry Gashe Applicant: Mr James Lawrie 
 

 
Recommendation: 
Resolve to approve subject to completion of a legal agreement. Delegate to officers 
to issue decision. 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposals represent a sensitive and well-considered response to the 

issues of managing visitors to the site and propose opportunities to enhance 
the tourist attraction and experience. Whilst the proposed new buildings would 
be located within the Greenbelt, where national and local policies restrict new 
development to maintain its openness, the City Council considers that the very 
special circumstances of this proposal and the overall benefits that would flow 
from the development are sufficient for it to be considered an exception within 
the terms of the policy set out in the National Planning Policy Framework and 
thus it is considered that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan.  It has taken into consideration all other material matters, 
including matters raised in response to consultation and publicity.  Any 
material harm that the development would otherwise give rise to can be offset 
by the conditions imposed. 

 
 2 The City Council has given considerable weight and importance to the 

desirability of preserving or enhancing designated heritage assets and their 
settings, including the listed building(s), conservation area and registered 
park.  It is considered that the net effect of the proposals will not result in harm 
to the designated heritage assets or their settings and result in new buildings 

11

Agenda Item 5



and a use that will give greater opportunity for the public to access and enjoy 
the historic environment of Oxford. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 

1 Development begun within time limit  
2 Development in accordance with approved plans 
3 Further construction and design details to be submitted  
4 Samples of materials 
5 Sample panels on site 
6 Archaeological investigation and mitigation 
7 Building recording and details of salvage/reuse of internal features of 

interest 
8 Tree protection and root protection zone mitigation measures 
9 Proposed landscaping and tree planting 
10 Landscaping scheme implementation 
11 Landscape management plan and implementation (including area outside 

ticket office and café) 
12 Ecological mitigation measures 
13 Flood risk mitigation measures 
14 Cycle parking 
15 Informative: Considerate Contractors Scheme 

 
 
Legal Agreement  s106 Heads of Terms, County:   

• to contribute £2,000 towards establishing a new scheduled coach set-down 
stop, to include the cost of a
[...]
ly all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plns   
3 Materials in the conservation area   
4 Landscape carry out by completion   
5 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
6 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
7 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
8 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
9 Boundary treatment   
10 Traffic Regulation Order   
11 Driveway construction   
12 Bin and cycle store details 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 
The proposed development would be liable for monetary contributions of £14,137.90 
in accordance with the Community Infrastructure Levy.  

 

Main Planning Policies. 

 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
CP11 - Landscape Design 
HE7 - Conservation Areas 
NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 
NE16 - Protected Trees 
 
Core Strategy 
CS18 - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 
Sites and Housing Plan 
MP1 - Model Policy 
HP1 - Change of use from existing homes 
HP2 - Accessible and Adaptable Homes 

38



HP9 - Design, Character and Context 
HP11 - Low Carbon Homes 
HP12 - Indoor Space 
HP13 - Outdoor Space 
HP14 - Privacy and Daylight 
HP15 - Residential cycle parking 
HP16 - Residential car parking 
 

Other Material Considerations: 

• National Planning Policy Framework 

• Planning Practice Guidance 

• This application falls within the North Oxford Victorian Suburb Conservation Are
[...]
 will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 

Contact Officer: David Zabell 

Extension: 2160 

Date: 06th May 2015 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



49

jennifer.thompson
Typewritten Text

jennifer.thompson_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1 - site plan 14 Polstead Road



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

West Area Planning Committee     9
th
 June 2015 

 

 

 

Application Number: 15/00684/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 13th May 2015 

  

Proposal: .Demolition of existing building. Erection of 9 flats on 2 and 
3 floors, (5 x 3-bed, 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed), together with 
12 car parking spaces, 24 cycle spaces, recycling store and 
ancillary works. 

  

Site Address: Jack Howarth House 75 Hill Top Road, Appendix 1.  
  

Ward: St Clement's Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Paul Southouse Applicant:  Mr Ian Ashcroft 

 

 

Recommendation: West Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve the 
application for the reasons below and subject to and including conditions listed in the 
report. 
 
For the following reasons: 

1. It is considered that the development would make best and most efficient use 
of land, providing a good mix of much needed residential accommodation in a 
sustainable location.  Whilst the flats would be taller than existing, it is 
considered that the proposal would be of good quality contemporary design 
that is not inappropriate to its context and would not have a detrimental impact 
on views from Warneford Meadow or Southfield Golf Course.  Suitable car 
parking is proposed and traffic generation would not have a detrimental 
impact the road network.  It provides adequate indoor and outdoor residential 
amenity space and the amenities of neighbouring properties are not 
significantly harmed. On balance therefore the proposal is considered to 
accord with the requirements of relevant policies in the Oxford Local Plan, 
Sites and Housing Plan, Core Strategy and the NPPF. 

 
2. Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
Subject to and including the following conditions: 
 

1. Time – outline / reserved matters 
2. Plans – in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials – samples agree prior to construction 
4. Biodiversity – measures for wildlife 
5. Construction Traffic Management Plan – details prior to construction 

51

Agenda Item 8



 

 

6. Cycle & bin storage – further details prior to substantial completion 
7. further details of PV 
8. SUDS – build in accordance with 
9. Landscape plan – details required 
10. Landscape – planting carry out after completion 
11. Details of boundary treatment prior to occupation 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
The development is liable for CIL. 
 

Principal Planning Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 (OLP) 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
CP11 - Landscape Design 
CP13 - Accessibility 
CP14 - Public Art 
CP17 - Recycled Materials 
CP18 - Natural Resource Impact Analysis 
CP22 - Contaminated Land 
TR1 - Transport Assessment 
TR3 - Car Parking Standards 
TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities 
TR12 - Private Non-Residential Parking 
TR13 - Controlled Parking Zones 
TR14 - Servicing Arrangements 
NE14 – Water and sewerage infrastructure 
NE15 – Loss of trees and hedgerows 
NE16 – Protected trees 
NE21 - Species Protection 
NE23 - Habitat Creation in New Developments 
HE10 - View Cones of Oxford 
 
Core Strategy (CS) 
CS1 – Hierarchy of Centres 
CS2 - Previous developed land & greenfield land 
CS9 - Energy & 
[...]
o A4)

71



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE     9
th
 June 2015  

  

 

Application Number: 14/02663/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 14th November 2014 

  

Proposal: Change of use from Use Class A1 (Retail) to Use Class A3 
(Restaurant) 

  

Site Address: 96-97 Gloucester Green, Appendix 1.  
  

Ward: Carfax Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Nick Diment Applicant:  New River Retail Property 
Unit Trust No. 3 

 

Application Called in –  by Councillors – Hollingsworth , Fry, Pressel and Coulter 

For the following reasons – the application raises significant issues regarding the 
application of local plan policies in relation to secondary retail frontages in the city 
centre, and as such is something that needs to discussed and decided in public by 
the relevant Planning Committee.  
 
 

 

Recommendation: West Area Planning Committee are recommended to refuse the 
application for the following reasons:  
 
 1 The proposed change of use from A1 to A3 at 96 and 97 Gloucester Green 

would presently result in a loss of A1 units within the Secondary shopping 
frontage of the City and is therefore contrary to policy RC.5 of the Oxford 
Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

RC5 - Secondary Shopping Frontage 

RC13 - Shop Fronts 

RC14 - Advertisements 

RC15 - Shutters & Canopies 
 
Core Strategy 
 

CS1_ - Hierarchy of centres 

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 

CS31_ - Retail 

73

Agenda Item 10



 
West End Area Action Plan 
 

WE10 - Historic Environment 

WE23 - Retail 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 

• National Planning Policy Framework 

• This application is located in the Central Conservation Area. 

• Planning Practice Guidance 
 

Relevant Site History: 

 

• 02/01062/ADV - Internally illuminated fascia signs. PER 8th August 200
[...]
plication to increase the numbers of children from 15 to 24 maximum 

was refused in 1994, but was allowed on appeal. A factor that the Inspector 
took into account when allowing the appeal was that the garden use was 
restricted by a condition.The inspector stated: 

83



“Noise arising from children playing in a garden is often irregular in 
character and this can cause annoyance to people living nearby. 
Although the maximum noise level may not increase, I consider that 
there is likely to be a greater number of peaks with a further 9 children 
using the garden. I was, however, told that the children only played in 
the garden for up to 45 minutes in the morning and a similar period in 
the afternoon and that these sessions were closely supervised by 
members of staff. The impact of the proposal would therefore be limited 
to a relatively short period during the day. 
 
Taking account of these circumstances, I am satisfied that noise from 
within the garden would not be unduly harmful to adjoining residential 
occupiers.” 

 
3. A condition was added by the Inspector to restrict the use of the garden to 90 

minutes each day (condition 4). The full text of the appeal decision is attached 
as Appendix 2 to this report. 

 
4. A subsequent application was submitted in 2013 (13/01213/VAR) to remove 

this condition to allow unrestricted use of the garden. This was refused for the 
following reason: 

“The proposed removal of the restrictive condition on the time limit for 
use of the garden is considered to exacerbate the existing problem of 
noise and would create a significant adverse impact by way of 
unacceptable noise levels from the children playing in the garden for 
unlimited periods to the detriment of residential amenity of the adjoining 
neighbouring properties. The proposal is contrary to policies CP1, 
CP10, CP19, CP21 and ED2 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016”. 

 
Site Description 
 
5. The application site comprises a three storey (third storey in 
[...]
or his continuing support and feedback on the 

Action Plan work. 
 
 
156. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 
2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
157. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
158. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 9 June 2015. 
 
The Committee thanked Michael Crofton-Briggs for his support and service to 
the Council as Head of City Development over the last fourteen years. 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

106


	Agenda
	5 Christ Church Meadow: 15/00760/FUL
	Christ Church Meadow: 15/00760/FUL - site plan

	6 Jacob's Inn, 130 Godstow Road:15/00998/FUL
	130 Godstow Road:15/00998/FUL - site plan

	7 14 Polstead Road: 15/00035/FUL
	14 Polstead Road: 15/00035/FUL - site plan

	8 75 Hill Top Road: 15/00684/FUL
	75 Hill Top Road: 15/00684/FUL - site plan

	9 23 Upland Road: 15/00352/FUL
	23 Upland Road: 15/00352/FUL - site plan

	10 96-97 Gloucester Green: 14/02663/FUL
	96-97 Gloucester Green: 14/02663/FUL - site plan

	11 17 Lathbury Road:15/00106/VAR
	17 Lathbury Road:15/00106/VAR - site plan
	17 Lathbury Road:15/00106/VAR - Appendix 2

	12 Planning Appeals
	Planning Appeals Report May 2015

	13 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE WEST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 9 June 2015  
 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Cook, Gant, Hollingsworth, Price, Tanner and Upton. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Murray Hancock (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance), Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) and Nick 
Worlledge (Chief Principal Planner) 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR COUNCIL YEAR 2015/16 
 
The West Area Planning Committee elected Councillor van Nooijen as Chair for 
the Council Year 2015/16. 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR COUNCIL YEAR 2015/16 
 
The West Area Planning Committee elected Councillor Gotch Vice-Chair for the 
Council Year 2015/16. 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
There were no apologies. 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
5. CHRIST CHURCH MEADOW: 15/00760/FUL 
 
Councillor Upton stated she was a college lecturer at Christchurch, and while not 
affected by this application she would abstain from the debate and voting. She 
remained in the room but took no part in the proceedings. 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for the change of use and extension of the existing thatched barn to 
provide accommodation for a visitor shop and ticket office, a café, storage, staff 
accommodation, interpretation space; and the demolition of existing buildings 
and erection of a new works building and service yard including workshops, 
garages, storage, staff facilities and WCs, parking area and established 
landscaping at Christ Church Meadow. 
 
James Lawrie, Martin Perry, and the project architect, representing the applicant, 
spoke in support of the application and explained the benefits for visitors. 
 
The Committee were concerned that the siting of a bus/coach stop on St Aldates 
may not be appropriate and suggested a change to the heads of terms of the 
legal agreement as below. 



 

 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00760/FUL subject to the 
conditions and a legal agreement as set out below; and to authorise officers to 
issue the decision on completion of the legal agreement. 
 
Conditions 
1. Development begun within time limit.  
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Further construction and design details to be submitted.  
4. Samples of materials. 
5. Sample panels on site. 
6. Archaeological investigation and mitigation. 
7. Building recording and details of salvage/reuse of internal features of 

interest. 
8. Tree protection and root protection zone mitigation measures. 
9. Proposed landscaping and tree planting. 
10. Landscaping scheme implementation. 
11. Landscape management plan and implementation (including area outside 

ticket office and café). 
12. Ecological mitigation measures. 
13. Flood risk mitigation measures. 
14. Cycle parking. 
15. Informative: Considerate Contractors Scheme. 

 
Legal Agreement  S106 Heads of Terms, County:   

• To contribute £2,000 towards establishing a new scheduled coach set-
down stop, to include the cost of a pole/flag/information case unit and 
appropriate road markings, at a suitable location to be agreed. 

• The developer to provide some form of wayfinding within or outside the 
thatched barn. 

 
6. JACOB'S INN, 130 GODSTOW ROAD:15/00998/FUL 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for retrospective 
planning permission for the erection of outbuildings and garden structures and 
the formation of decking at rear of Jacob’s Inn, 130 Godstow Road. 
 
Councillor Jean Fooks spoke objecting to the application in her capacity as ward 
councillor. She raised concerns about parking and traffic. 
 
Jonathan Ree, a local resident, spoke objecting to elements of the application. 
He said the light from the strip light illuminating the bar/cooking area spilled into 
his garden and was irritating. 
 
Mark Dauncey, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee asked questions and agreed to add a condition to reduce the 
impact on neighbouring properties of the strip light from the bar/cooking area. 
 



 

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00998/FUL subject to the 
following conditions: 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials as approved. 
4. Exclusion from approved plans. 
5. Use of outside structures. 
6. Lighting of the cooking station to include a baffle to prevent light spilling into 

neighbouring gardens or properties. 
 
7. 14 POLSTEAD ROAD: 15/00035/FUL 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for  planning 
permission for the conversion of existing flats into 1 x 4 bedroom and 1 x 6 
bedroom dwelling houses (Use Class C3); demolition of the existing rear 
extension and erection of part single, part two storey rear extension and 
basement extension; insertion of 5 rooflights in association with loft conversion; 
erection of porch to side elevation; one front lightwell and one rear lightwell; 
installation of iron railings; and creation of 2 new on-site car parking spaces at 14 
Polstead Road. 
 
Councillor Liz Wade spoke on behalf of residents and residents’ groups objecting 
to the application. She proposed a number of conditions to protect residents, the 
adjacent language school, and the amenity of the area for the Committee’s 
consideration. 
 
David Shorrock, representing the architect, spoke in support of the application.  
 
In order to mitigate the impact of the development during and after construction 
on the area and on residents, the Committee agreed to add a condition requiring 
a construction management plan to be agreed in consultation with the ward 
councillors and an informative regarding the summerhouse.  
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00035/FUL subject to the 
following conditions: 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials in the conservation area. 
4. Landscape carry out by completion. 
5. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1. 
6. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1. 
7. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
8. Landscape underground services - tree roots   
9. Boundary treatment. 
10. Traffic Regulation Order. 
11. Driveway construction. 
12. Bin and cycle store details. 
13. Construction management plan to be agreed. 

 
Informative – summerhouse to be retained. 



 

 
8. 75 HILL TOP ROAD: 15/00684/FUL 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for the demolition of the existing building and erection of 9 flats on 2 
and 3 floors, (5 x 3-bed, 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed), together with 12 car parking 
spaces, 24 cycle spaces, recycling store and ancillary works at Jack Howarth 
House, 75 Hill Top Road. 
 
Nik Lyzba and Paul Southouse, the agent and architect, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee agreed to amend or add conditions to ensure active 
management of the cycle store to encourage residents to cycle, and to secure 
suitable landscaping for the car park area to enhance the site. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00684/FUL subject to the 
following conditions: 
1. Time – outline / reserved matters. 
2. Plans – in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – samples agree prior to construction. 
4. Biodiversity – measures for wildlife. 
5. Construction Traffic Management Plan – details prior to construction. 
6. Cycle & bin storage – further details prior to substantial completion including 

management plan. 
7. Further details of PV. 
8. SUDS – build in accordance with. 
9. Landscape plan – details required including the car park area. 
10. Landscape – planting carry out after completion. 
11. Details of boundary treatment prior to occupation. 
 
 
9. 23 UPLAND PARK ROAD: 15/00352/FUL 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for the erection of a 
part single, part two storey rear and side extension and alterations to the roof to 
form hip to gable, formation of rear roof extension and insertion of two front 
dormer windows and one rear dormer window in association with loft conversion 
at 23 Upland Park Road. 
 
Chris Dawes and Maryanne Martin, local residents, spoke objecting to the 
application. They spoke about the impact on their property and asked for 
obscure glazed rooflights in the single storey extension to prevent overlooking. 
 
Peter Pritchard, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee agreed to add a condition requiring obscure glazed rooflights in 
the single storey extension to prevent overlooking. 
 



 

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00352/FUL subject to the 
following conditions 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials as specified. 
4. Large domestic extension/granny flat. 
5. Amenity no additional windows. 
6. Obscure glazed rooflights in single storey extension. 
 
10. 96-97 GLOUCESTER GREEN: 14/02663/FUL 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for the change of 
use from Use Class A1 (Retail) to Use Class A3 (Restaurant) at 96-97 
Gloucester Green. 
 
Nick Diment, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee were of the view that the application would also create 
environmental problems in contravention of policy RC12 and adversely affect 
residents, although the principal reason for refusal was contravention of policy 
RC5.  
 
The Committee resolved to refuse application 14/02663/FUL for the following 
reason: 
 
The proposed change of use from A1 to A3 at 96 and 97 Gloucester Green 
would presently result in a loss of A1 units within the Secondary shopping 
frontage of the City and is therefore contrary to policy RC.5 of the Oxford Local 
Plan 2001-2016. 
 
 
11. 17 LATHBURY ROAD:15/00106/VAR 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for the variation of 
condition 4 (hours of use of garden) of planning permission 95/00761/VTH to 
allow the garden to be used by nursery children for a maximum of 4 hours per 
day at 17 Lathbury Road. 
 
Oliver Jones, a local resident, spoke against the application, commenting that 
nothing had changed to warrant the change to the condition and that while 
residents were accepting of the current use and increased use would cause an 
unacceptable level of disturbance. 
 
Simon Handy, the agent, spoke in support of the application. He referred to 
guidance on early years learning and the statutory curriculum, and that the 
nursery had taken into account the appeal decision in seeking a balance in this 
application. With a longer time available, smaller groups of children would be 
outside potentially reducing the peak noise. 
 



 

Contrary to the officer’s recommendation of approval, the Committee were of the 
view that there was no substantive change from that existing at the time of the 
refusal of application 13/01213/VAR, and that the reasoning still applied. Neither 
the view that the proposal was acceptable nor the view that it was unacceptable 
could be supported by the lack of complaints to the statutory authority. However 
on balance the Committee were of the view that the application should be 
refused for the same substantive reason as application 13/01213/VAR.  
 
The Committee resolved to refuse application 15/00106/VAR for the following 
reason: 
 
The proposed relaxation of the restrictive condition on the time limit for use of the 
garden is considered to exacerbate the existing problem of noise and would 
create a significant adverse impact by way of unacceptable noise levels from the 
children playing in the garden for extended periods to the detriment of residential 
amenity of the adjoining neighbouring properties. The proposal is contrary to 
policies CP1, CP10, CP19, CP21 and ED2 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016. 
 
 
12. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee noted the reports on planning appeals received and determined 
during April and May 2015. 
 
 
13. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 
2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
14. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 16 June. 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 
 
 


